

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Engrossed House Bill No. 112 by Representative Muscarello

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" and before "R.S." insert "R.S. 15:587(A)(1)(b) and"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

5 "Section 1. R.S. 15:587(A)(1)(b) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as
6 follows:

7 "§587. Duty to provide information; processing fees; Louisiana Bureau of Criminal
8 Identification and Information

9 A.(1)

10 * * *

11 (b) The Louisiana State Board of Private Security Examiners shall be entitled
12 to the criminal history record and identification files of the bureau on those persons
13 seeking to be licensed as private security guards or registered by the board as a
14 means of performing background checks on those individuals. ~~A fee of twenty-six
15 dollars shall be charged for furnishing said records. In addition, in order to
16 determine an applicant's eligibility or suitability for licensure or registration under
17 the provisions of the Private Security Regulatory and Licensing Law, each applicant
18 shall be fingerprinted and the fingerprints shall be forwarded by the bureau to the
19 Federal Bureau of Investigation for a national criminal history record check.~~

20 * * *"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 3

22 On page 1, line 10, change "Section 1." to "Section 2."

23 AMENDMENT NO. 4

24 On page 2, line 7, after "applicant" delete the comma "," and "biometrics,"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 5

26 On page 2, line 22, after "Fingerprints" delete the comma "," and "biometrics,"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 6

28 On page 2, line 27, after "licensure" and before the period "." insert "or registration"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 7

30 On page 3, line 3, delete "to the board"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 8

32 On page 3, line 6, after "applicant." delete the remainder of the line and delete line 7 and
33 insert "Any or all cost or fees for the provision of the information may be imposed on the
34 applicant."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 9

2 On page 3, line 8, change "Notwithstanding any other provision of this Chapter," to "In
3 addition to the other requirements of this Chapter,"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 10

5 On page 3, line 15, delete "to the board an amount equal to"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 11

7 On page 3, delete lines 18 through 28, and on page 4, delete lines 1 and 2 and insert the
8 following:

9 "E. The board shall utilize a form provided by the bureau relative to the
10 access, use, and maintenance of criminal history record information. Each applicant
11 shall complete the form prior to any fingerprint submission."

12 AMENDMENT NO. 12

13 On page 4, line 4, after "its members," delete the remainder of the line and insert "its
14 employees, and any agent authorized to act on behalf of the board"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 13

16 On page 4, line 8, after "the board" insert a comma "," and insert "its members, its
17 employees, or any agent authorized to act on behalf of the board"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 14

19 On page 4, line 11, change "Section 2." to "Section 3."

20 AMENDMENT NO. 15

21 On page 4, line 24, change "Section 3." to "Section 4."